

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2010-DP-01348-SCT

CURTIS GIOVANNI FLOWERS

APPELLANT

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Mississippi
Fifth Judicial District
No. 2003-0071-CR

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT ON REMAND
FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Sheri Lynn Johnson (*pro hac vice*)
Keir M. Weyble (*pro hac vice*)
Cornell Law School
158-B Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
607-255-3805

Alison Steiner
Miss. Bar No. 7832
Office of the State Public Defender
Capital Defense Counsel Division
239 N. Lamar St. Suite 604
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 576-2316

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Assignment and Concerning Oral Argument	1
Statement of Issue	1
Statement of the Case	1
I. The first five trials of this case.....	2
II. The sixth trial and appeal.....	4
III. Certiorari.....	5
Argument	7
I. Relevant legal principles.....	7
II. <i>Foster</i> and the Supreme Court’s order in this case require greater scrutiny of the prosecution’s conduct than was applied by the majority in <i>Flowers VI</i> , and that greater scrutiny compels the conclusion that the prosecutor violated the Equal Protection Clause.	9
A. The majority’s failure to consider and evaluate the impact of the prosecutor’s record of discrimination and dishonesty was clearly erroneous	9
B. Consideration of all the evidence of racially discriminatory intent, including the prosecutor’s prior history of discrimination and dishonesty, compels the conclusion that his peremptory challenges in <i>Flowers’</i> sixth trial were influenced by race.	12
1. The strength of the <i>prima facie</i> case	14
2. Disparate questioning	14
3. Comparisons of struck black jurors and seated white jurors	17

a. Carolyn Wright.....	18
b. Tashia Cunningham, Dianne Copper, and Edith Burnside.....	20
4. Mischaracterizations of the record	22
5. The totality of the circumstances	23
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Service	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)7

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... *passim*

Cox v. State, 183 So.3d 36 (Miss. 2015).....6

Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....25

Flowers v. Mississippi, 579 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 2157 (2016) (Mem.).....2, 6

Flowers v. State, 773 So.2d 309 (2000).....2

Flowers v. State, 842 So.2d 531 (2003).....2

Flowers v. State, 947 So.2d 910 (2007).....3, 10, 13

Flowers v. State, 158 So.3d 1009 (2014)..... *passim*

Foster v. Chatman, 578 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1737 (2016)..... *passim*

Georgia v. McCollum, 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....25

Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....8

Lane v. Alabama, 136 S.Ct. 91 (2015).....25

Lane v. State, 169 So.3d 1076 (Ala. Crim. App. 2014).....25

Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003)17

Miller-El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005) *passim*

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....25

Snyder v. Louisiana, 552 U.S. 472 (2008)..... *passim*

State v. Snyder, 942 So.2d 484 (La. 2006).....6

Stevens v. Epps, 618 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2010).....25

United States v. Brown, 809 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2016).....6

Rules

Miss. R. App. P. 16(b)(1).....1

Miss. R. App. P. 39(a).....1
